IRIGINAFL

BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In Re: Application by Nocatee
Utility Corporation for Original
Certificates for Water & Wastewater
Service in Duval and St. Johns
Counties, Florida

In Re: Application for certificates

to operate water & wastewater

utility in Duval and St. Johns
Counties by Intercoastal Utilities, Inc.

L G T N s I T S

Docket No. 992040-WS

Docket No. 990696-WS

INTERCOASTAL’S
FIRST REQUEST FOR OFFICIAL RECOGNITION

INTERCOASTAL UTILITIES, INC. (“Intercoastal”), by and through its undersigned

L

TAITSNT
]f'\i_.:Q,

-

!
o od

!

o
S Al

TN

counsel, and pursuant to Section 120.569(2)(1), Florida Statutes, and Sections 90.202(5), 90.202(12),

90.203(1) and 90.203(2), Florida Evidence Code, hereby requests that the Commission take official

recognition of the following documents:

1. Proposal of JEA to Provide Additional Water, Wastewater and Reclaimed Water
Utility Services in St. Johns County, dated February 20, 2Q01.

Dated this B(iﬁ\day of April, 2001.

A

)

OHN L| WHARTON, ESQ”
JOQSEPH P. PATTON, ESQ.
R ‘re, Sundstrom & Bentley, LLP
2548 Blairstone Pines Drive
: Tallahassee, F1. 32301
R, (850) 877-6555
TP
con g
R RECEIVED & FILED
teG [
OPC - +
AL FPSC-BUREAU OF RECORDS
RGO —— DOCUMENT NEMEFR - A
2 hi? R-{A
R U59326 APR305
S 7 ROSE, SUNDSTROM & BENTLEY, LLP
2548 BLAIRSTONE PINES DRIVE, TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32301 :pSC "RE? U H E": ,i' "{? f ORTIP‘E



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that a true and accurate copy of the foregoing has been furnished by
Facsimile and U.S. Mail to the following this 3O'H‘day of April, 2001.

Samantha Cibula, Esq.

Division of Legal Services

Florida Public Service Commission
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard
Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850

J. Stephen Menton, Esq.
Kenneth Hoffman, Esq.

Rutledge, Ecenia, Purnell & Hoffman, P.A.

P. O. Box 551
Tallahassee, F1. 32302

Michael J. Korn, Esq.

Kom & Zehmer

6620 Southpoint Drive South, Suite 200
Jacksonville, F1. 32216

intercoa\psc\CfficialRecognidon-first-04-30-01.req

Richard D. Melson, Esq.

Hopping, Green, Sams & Smith, P.A.
P.O. Box 6526

123 South Calhoun Street
Tallahassee, FL 32301

Suzanne Brownless, Esq.
1311-B Paul Russell Road
Suite 201

Tallahassee, FL 32301

<] = //
seph P. Ratton, qu.

ROSE, SUNDSTROM & BENTLEY, LLP
2548 BLAIRSTONE PINES DRIVE, TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32301



Feb-21-01 11:11am From-NABORS GIBLIN & NICKERSON PA BEG2222198 T-78 P D2 F-322

'—-J

Proposal of

s
ot
N
5]
=
L on
7
L
s
s
by
g
e
B
e
|
W
M
e
,
il
%,
'K~
Su
&
5 o]
By
%)
g
g -
K
o
i
&
Yy
o
B
s,

Te Provide Additional
Water, Wastewater and Reclaimed Waler
Utitity Servicss
In
5t. Johns Ceounty

=

2N e sy ced
WYX Yl A

Fry

R Al e )

February 20, 2001

T Lo,

VT T A e S s L e T A T S TK A PR TPt




F~82

P 03

T-a78

8502222188

From-NABORS GIBLIN & NICKERSON PA

:1lam

11

Feb-21-01

Year

Nacalee

Nel Present Value @ 5%

10 Year Tofal

1@ Year Tolal NPV

2002

2003

2004

2005

2006

2007

1008

20038

S 9,63 § 18,326 $ 27,490 § 36,653 3§ 45,816 3 59818 § 73,818 § B7,801

$ 89521

an Ane
40 ML

3}

$ 09,548

——n
O

o

7 4

$ 109,572

P 85,20l

5§119,597

¥ B4,0i0

$120,622

$ 100,328

$ 139,648

% 125,303

§149,673

p 142,577

§ 159,099

b159,575

2010
S101,893
$ 189,697

$1/3,572

Ko~

011
5 115,895
$ 189,607

5 182,570

& 126,709

$163,57¢

§ 203,396

$240,2860

S2B3,787

$328,834

$369,089

b 407, 165

$ 445,162

$473,162

$§20,675

$148,371

$175,701

$197,687

$222,339

$245,381

$262,281

$275,585

12€6,956

$290,480

53041109

$2,225,446

dgE €0 10 02 ts3

LS

SZILITILN 03 SHNHOD

18¢ 406

R1IQ/L



Feb-z1-01 11:1lam From-NABORS GIBLIN & NICKERSON PA £502222188 T-478 P 04 F-822

February 20, 2001

Dr. Mary F. Kohnke, Chairperson Mr. Ben W. Adams 1T
Board of County Commissioners County Administrator

St Johus County St. Johns County

P.O. Box 349 P.O. Box 349 '

St. Augustine, FL. 3205 St. Augustine, FL 32085

Dear Dr. Kohnke and Mr. Adams;

In response to your request, JEA 1s pleased (o submit a proposal to provide additional water,
wastewater and reclaimed water utility seevices in St. Johns County, As you know. JEA has
recently entered into a long-term agreement to provide certain Hmited wholesale weter and
wastcwater services 1o St Johns County’s Water and Sewer Ubitity Department a5 well us « long-
tenm laterlocal Agroement with St Johns Cowuty to provide reluil water, wastow aler and
reclaimed watcer sorvices to Julington Creck Plagtation (JCP). AS one of the larpiest and most
progresgive consolidated locally owned utilitics in the nation, JEA is cornmitted to providing the
samc high quality, low cost utility services in St. Johns County as we do for al] our other
custorncrs in Florida's First Coast.

To surmmarize our detailed propesal below, JEA is prepared to: 1) adjust the affected St. Johns
County residents’ water and sower bills o JEA's uniform retall rates; 2) pay St Johns County at
least $6.2 million in an up-front, jump sum payment for use as the Counly Commission chooses;
3) commit not to build any ncw, or expand any existing, water or wastewater plants in the areas
in St. Johns County descnibed in this proposal; 4) appropriately structure arrangements whereby
JEA will provide future payments to the St. Johns County General Fund; and S) sorve St Tohns
County residents in Nocatee, and other arcas as dircoled by the County Commission, st JEA's
uniform retail rates and service level.

This proposal consists of four componcents: 1) Purchase by JEA of the assets and scrvice
terrilories of one or more private, non-PSC regulated water and wastewater utilites in Northern
St. Johns County; 2) Payment by JEA to St. Johns County for served and unservad arcas in
Northern St. Johns County; 3) Provision of retall watar, waslowater and reclaimed warer scrvices
1o the proposed Nocatee development; and 4) Rinancial and environmental considcrations. We
belicve that this proposal will be viable for both St. Johns County and JEA only i it is ayreed o
1D its ontirety.

I. Purchase by JEA of the asscts and service territories of one or morc private, non-PSC
regulated ywater und wastewater vtilitics in Nortbern St. Johns County

JEA will make its best cflort o purchase the assets and corresponding service territorics of the
cxisting private, non-Public Service Conmmission regulated (non-PSC regulated) water and




o

]

P,

Feb-21-01 1i:ltam From-NABORS GIBLIN & NICKERSON PA B502z2Z188 T-478 P U5 F-922

—— —

wastcwater utilities in Northem St Johns County. This assumes that the ovwners of these utilitics
are willing sellers snd that JEA will be able to negotiate a fair market value purchiase pricc with

- accepluble terms and conditions for each ol these ntilides. Tt also assumes that JEA will own and

operale these vdlities under the genersl terms and conditions speoified in the existing Interlocel
Agreement between JEA and St. Johns County, which was developed in connection wilth JEA's
purchase of the Julington Creck Plantation urility.

We believe that the purchasc of these utlities by JEA will provide many advantgges to St Johns
County &nd to 115 Tesidents who are currently the customers of these utilities. Among these
beaefits are: 1) low, stablc rates (JEA expects to hold its watar and wastowater rales ut cwrrent
lovels at least another two years, and likcly much longer); 2) access te low cost capital (JEA's
bond ratings are among the best in the nation for waler und wastewarter utiliies which ullows
JEA to finance its capital needs ar very low net interest rales — a benefit passed on 10 our
customers in the form of low-water and wastewater rales); 3) 4 commitment to ervironrenlzally
sound operating praclices (25 evidenced by JEA's conuining commtment to solving the odor
problem at the former JCP Utility wastewater plant sitc); and 4) cost savings and service benelils
from the imegration of our lurge electic, water and wastewater operation (for example,
complctely automatod moter reading systems whicly chiminate almost all need for utility
cmployees to enter oustomers' property). A copy of JEA's curreni low water. wastewaley and
reclaimed water rates 1s attached. The last water and wastewater rate mcerease wzs in May, 1996,
Since JEA took over opcrations of the City of Jaoksanwille's water and wastewater system in
June, 1997, therc have been no rale increascs and none are planned in the Joreseeable furure.

If JEA is succesefvl] in purchasing one or more of the non-PEC regulated private atilivies in
Northern St. Johns County, JEA is prepared to include these customers under ils existing
Imeriocal Agreemernt with St Johns Coumy o ensure that the customers of such utlity(ies) will
benefit from our commitment to wniform rales and high quality service. Consistont with the
treatment of the JCP Utility assets, St. Johns County will have the right in the fiture 10 purchase
the wadler and wastewaler utility assets acquired by JEA in St. Johns County at their amortized
value in accordance with the terms of the existing lnterlocal Agreement.

2. Payment by JEA to St Jobus County for served and unserved areas io Noarthern St.
Johns County

TEA propescs 10 purchase St Jahns County’s served and unserved arcas in Northern St. Johns
County. For purposes of this proposzl, the Northern 5t. Johns County Arca consists of Nerse
High School, Walden Chase, Marshall Creek and other potential developments slong the U.S. )

corridor in Northern St. Johns County (excluding the World Golf Village). JEA hershy offers St.

Johns Couaty & purchase price of $4 million to assume retail scrvice in this arce. As in the case
of JEA's acquasition of privalc, non-PSC regulated utdlities in Northam St. Johns County, all
cxiging and rarure St Johns County residents served by JEA in this arca will beaefit from JEA’s
low, stable, uniform rates and high quality service. St. Johms County will also huve the right to
purchasc this scrvice arca and the associated urility assers back from JEA. in the uture at their
amortized valve in 3ccordance with the lerms of the existing Interlocal Agreement.




Feb-21-01 11:%lam From-NABORS GIBLIN & NICKERSON PA 8502222188 7-478 P 0B F-822

N p——

An important advantage of this component is that the residents of Northern St. Jolns County will
benefit from interconnection with JEA’s regionel water and waslewater grid. This
interconnection will provide redundant capabilities (o ensure thar all customers will recejve
creater reliability and a higher Jevel of scrvice than would otherwise be available we beliove, in
this Northern St. Johns County Area. The propased interconnection will 2lso enabic JEA to
sharply reduce the future level of water withdrawals Gom Northern St. Johns County which is
inciuded in the St. Johns River Water Munagement District water use caution ares. An
addilional advantage of this component is that JEA will totally relieve St. Jolhns C ounty ol its
sxisting financial labllity of $5.2 million 10 JEA for the capilal investment JEA has made in the
construction of the U.S. 1 waler and wastewater transmission lines,

3. Provision of retail waler, wustewater and reclaimed water services to the proposed
Nocatec development

As you know, JEA has commitied to provide wholesale services 1o the Nocatee d:velopment by
contract with Nocatee Utility Corporation, pending approval of Nocatee Utility Corporation's
PSC certificate. Depending on the needs and prefersnces of both the principals o{ Nocatee and
St Jehns County, JEA is prepared to seek the provision of water, wastewater, and reclaimed
waler noeds of the propesed Nocatet development oo a retail basis, wath the samc low, stablc
rates and high qualily service as 1n the other parts of St. Johns County cwrrently szrved by JEA.

4, Financial and environmental considerations

Io addition to the payment by JEA 10 St. Johns County for the Neorthern St. Johns County Aren
described in component 2. above, JEA is prepared to pay an additional hump sum amount to St.
Johns County. This amount is based on 5% of the nct present value of &1l gross rovenues from
the retai] sale of water and wasrewater (excluding reclaimed water) which JEA expects 1o realize
during the next ten years in providing service to Nocatee, Julington Creek Plantz ion, and other
areas in the Northerm St. Johns County Area. This additional lump sum amount is currently
estimated to be $2.2 million, At the end of the ten year period, JEA will calculate a "true-up” to
adjust for the actual rovenue realized. This amount doces not include any revenue from the
acquisition of private, non-PSC regulated uslities. If JEA were ta purchase such utilities, these
amounts would be added 10 and included in the lump sum amount, or an additional lump sum
payment would be made shortly after the purchase of such utilities. After the expiration of the
ten year period, JEA will appropriately structure arrangements whereby JEA wil' provide future
payments 1o the St. Johns County Gcgcral Fund..

With regard 1o eavironmenial considerations and resource conscervation issues, JEA s dedicated
1o providing services which are based on environmentally sound, resource ¢fficivnt operating
praclices, JEA commits not 1o build any new water reatment plants or wastewaer plants in St.
Johns County, Also, JEA comumils not 1o expand the capacity of any existing w:der treatment or
wastewaler realment plants in the areas in St. Johns County described in this propoesal. Finally,
JEA commits 10 phasc out, when fcasible, existing waler (reatrnent plants and wastewater
weatment plants in St. Johns County, JEA is also comumitted 10 providing an exiznsive reclaimed
water system {0 serve the needs of future development in Northern St. Jolns County. A major
reclzimed water wansmission line is currently under construction in the Mandarig area and there

Ls




ool

—

" "
AR

bl

Feb-21-01 11:11am From-NABORS GIBLIN & NICKERSON PA 8502222188 T-47% P 07/23  F-822

R RS

ere plans to extend this line to Northern St. Johas County. As previously discussed, JEA has a
track record of conmolling odor problems at wastewater treatment plants (e.g., JCP Urtility —
investment by JEA of §1.2 million to date) and. more imaportantly, TEA is comm:tted to phasing
out  the future small ineffective package plants (e.g., the existing packago plant at Nease High
School).

In conclusion. accepiance of this proposal will not result in any costs to St. Johns County (all
operating costs, capital cosls, acquisition costs and employee costs will be bom by TRA) and mey
result 1o & total lump sum payment of $6.2 millior or more to St. Johns County, with a "truc-up"
at the end of ten years. JEA is prepared to quickly act on this proposal if approved by the St.
Johns County Board of County Commissioncers. JEA staff will expeditiously seck the final
approvel of TJEA's Board of Directors.

We wish to thank you for this opportunily to submit this proposal 1o provide additional water,
weastewater and roclaimed water utlity services in St. Johnes County for the Comraission's
considernron. Plcase feel free to call me af any tmeo to discuss this proposal, of if JEA can be of
assistance in any other matter. I can be reached as follaws: Phione 904-665-644], e-mail;
busrwpi@es comn, and Fax 904-655-7569,

Sincerely, 4%—/_—‘
euLry

JEA Meanaging Director/CEQ




b

Feb-21-01 11:12am From-NABORS GIBLIN & NICKERSON PA 8502222188 T-079 P 08/23  F-B22

~— s

WATER & SEWER
RATE DOCUMENT

JEA

21 West Church St1.
T Jacksonville, FI. 32202
(904} 665-3200

DESCRIPTION OF TERRITORY SERVED

JEA fumizhes retail water and sewer scrvices to major portions of Duval County and some portions of
St, Johns and Clay Counties.

Approved by JEA Board

November 16, 1999

Richard Vander Maas, bendor Rate Analyst
Rates and Regulalory Affairs Deparmment Effective Cetober 1, 2000




13

Feh-21-01 11:1Zam

From-NABGRS GIBLIN & NICKERSON PA £502722198 T-479 P D8/23  F-322

S —

JEA
Water & Sewer Rates Document
Index
Secrion escriphion - Page
Fees for Connection to and Maintenance of JEA
‘Water and Sewer System
101 BackFIow Prevention DevICES. ... v oo e meei s+ v ieenaan 3
102 Water meter vap fees and meter et feee. ..o i e 3
103 Sewer Tap Chares, .o i sttt anee e e een i s 4
104 Spocial conneCHOnS. - cvvr e e e vt aaan s
105 Water and EeWer CaPRcItY CRUIERS .ot vvitt et iiatin e e ramereacaaee aeeareenans 5
Ttates for Water Service
201 Bl & U~ 10
Charges for Fire Protection Water Service
301 Fire Protection Charges......covivveieeenicacaciriniins e ranneeae v 12
Rates for Sewer Service
401 ‘Imposihion of sewer service Charges. ... 14
402 R i) o Ty U TP 15
403 Scavenger Wasle ChaTBEE. . vvrriatreianeieates st iberenayranoemcaranas inns P 16
Billing Issues
501 B Tokn Lo w1 5 - A PN 17
502 Billing a0JUSHMENLS. .ooooii i e e 17
503 B0 gl o P Cevvinceans 18
504 Late payment fecoiiiiiiiiiiniiiiiinn s, e a ettt e ran e 19
505 UHHTY ABTCCIICTILS. « - on o e eee e e e e e e e e e e oo e e e s s e e e e e ee e 19
506 Special Services, Terms, Conrhho:m and Rates....oooiveviin o onnis areraenan 19
Rates and Charges for Reclaimed Water Scrvice
601 DiscontnuUante OF SETVICE. ... .ottt raranemm o tettrtstes o nans eennnncnasens 20
602 Reclaimed water rates 2nd Charges. . oo it e e 20
603 Reclaimed water capacity Charges. ..ot e 21
604 a3t LYo e R Fa oI T T PO 22
Richard Vander Mazs, Sanior Rate Anzlyst Pg. 2
Rates and Regulatory Affairs Department Effcctve October 1, 2000




Feb-71-01 11:12am  From-NABORS GIBLIN & NICKERSON Ph 8502222188 T-a78 P 10/23  F-pp

S

A

Tl

+*  Fees for Connection to and Majgtenance of JEA Water and Sewer Svsteimm

T 101 - Backflow Prevention Devices

{a) Baclflow prevention devices are required by JEA’s Cross-Conncction Control Policy Manual
r end must be registered annually. A backflow prevention device annual regisrrarion fee of $35,00
N will be applied to all testable backflow preveation devices, with the cxccption of residential
devices. Az annual backflow asscmbly tesier license registration fec o $25.00 is also imposed.
The backflow device onnual registration fee will be due upon notification of the annual tosting
requirements for water custorners. The annual backflow assembly tester reglswanon {ec shell he
— due upon renewal of the backflow assembly tester licensc,

102 - Water meter tap {ees and meter set fees.

(2) JTEA shall have the right to connect or set meters of the sizea as JEA mav determiine afier

a consideration of the minimum and maximum quantities of water 1o be delivered to any and all
il connections served by JEA's water systemn and shall charge and collect 1n advance, art the
L time spplication is made or a plumbing permit, mstallation costs acearding to the following

charge schedule:

— -

L

, Tap Size afMcicr
. Size Scrvice Size

- inc (inchcs) (inches) Tap Fee Neter Set Fee

b 3/4 3/4 5/8 $427 $73

L 1 3/4 S/8 $427 $73

- 3/4 3/4 3/4 $444 $ 90

s 1 1 1 $475 5106

- 1-172 1-172 1-1/2 §776 $279 or cosl,

D _ whichever ig

e} greater
2 2 2 $529 $354 or cosi,

L whichever is

L: : Ereater

x Tap fees for new service conncctions larger than two inches in diameicr shall be based upon the

- ayvcrage cosl by meter size of the insmilation to JEA but not less than $929.00. Meter set fee for
connections larger than oné inch in diameter shall be (1) based upon the average cost by meter
size of the mstallation to JEA or (2) $354.00, whichaver is greater. Mulers co installed shall be
and remain the property of JEA apd chall be mainteined and Kept in ropair by the

e

-

Richard Vander Maas, Senior Rate Analyst Pg.3
Rates and Regulatory Affairs Deparment Effective October 1, 2600




14

Feb-21-01 il:1Zam From-NABORS GIBLIN & NICKERSON PA gbpzzzzise T-478 P 11/23  pF-022

.~
-— .

y JEA without cost to the user. When evidence oxists of ampering with or, of demage to meters or
' asyociatod squipment by the cusicwer, the customer is subject 10 prosecuton, adjustment of bills,
— and teimbursement to JEA for cxpenses as defined in Management Directive 101. Temporary
P water service shall be molered and charges imposed by this part shall apply.

e (b) Charges for changing =a cxisting metor size shall be the samc as the water meter set fec based on
N the size of the new meter installed,

£l (c) JEA may waive the metar set fee imposed by subsection (a) in thoce cages where a special
- meter set pennit has been tssued for « specific location for installation of & water meter. The

waiver shall only apply 10 5/8-, 3/4- and 1-inch meters and only after a special meter set permit
fee has been paid as follows:

Specizl Mater Sat
i Meter Size Permit Fee

5/8 inch $ 58.00

£l 3/4 mch $ 73.00

} 1 inch $ 90.00

- (d) The fee for inspecting Me installation of a sewer flow meter shall be $50.00.

(e) JEA shell promulgate rules to implement the provisions of this subsector. To the exient
‘ this subsection conflicts with the provisions of JEA Water and Sewer Rules and Regulations, .
—~ this scetion shall control.

103 - Sewer tap char_ges,

, A charge for all connections to JEA’s sewerage system shall be paid in advance by the user in an amount
F according to the following schedule: ‘

r {(8) For sewer connections in unpaved streets, allevs and easements held by JEA $740.00.

(t) For sewer conncctions in paved strocts $1,373.00.

—_

r-

{c) For pre-paved connection, previously installed in anticipation of future vsa, $422.00.

——-
PR

(d) For all eewer connections where there is no unpaved parkowsy or where other than a stendard
four-inch or six-inch "Y™ connection to the sewer is used — an amount ¢qual 1o (1) the average
cost by installation sizc (o JEA or {2) $740.00, whichever is greater. In these cases, the user

i.- sball deposit with JEA, in advance, the estimated cost of the connections as delermined by

7.

' (¢} To physically locale & sewer connection, the charge is $491.00.

| Richard Vander Maas, Scnior Rate Analyst Pg. 4
Rawes and Regulatory Affars Departaent Effeotive October 1, 2000




——— - ang
N

[l
H }!

mM

4-! —

—
Fre—n e

A

..-..
v

-
| SR

,.-.
[EUS)

2 7

D~

Feb-21-01 11:1Zam

JEA

From-NABORS GIBLIN & NICKERSON PA B502222188 T-078 P 12/23 F-gi2

104 - Special connections.

In the ovent an application for water or sewer connectian is received and the cost of installation,
due to nnusuel cireumstances, 1s determined by JEA to be substantially mnore than the charges sst
forth in this part, the installation charge shall be at actual cost 1o JEA or the standard cost,
whichever is greater.

105 - Water and sewer capacity charges

(a)

Imposidon of charges: surcharges, Excepl as otherwise provided, every property owner
whose property initially connects with JEA’s water and/or sewcrage system shall pay o

JEA at the time the building permit application is approved or, if no building permit
application is required, at the time the plumbing pormit is approved by JEA, a water

and/or sower capacity charge. Effective July 1, 1996, subsequent to the payment of said
water or sewer capacity cherges, should there be a delay in the connection to JEA's
water/scwer system(s) attributable 1o the property owner's lack of need for JEA water/sewer
or for eny other reason other than TEA’S mability to deliver water/scwer to the appropriaic
locarion for connection, then the property owner shall be required to pay both any “post-
paymenl” increase in s21d water/sewer capacity charges and any “‘post-payment” new charges
attributable to said connection to JEA watcr/sewer if connection is nit made within one year
subsequent 10 said pgyments. The property owner may, at any lime :ubscguant to payment of
2 water/sewcr capacity charge(s), and JEA shall, subscquent 1o one (. ) year from ssid
paymecal, initiatc action resuling in te refund of any water or scwer capacity charge In
situarions whercin there has been no connection to JEA's waler/sower system(s). Thesc
charges shall be calculated as follows:

(1) Domestio waste.

(i)

(i1)

Water. The minimurm charge for 8 ncw water connection shall be $140.00, or a charge of
$0.40 for cach gallon of average daily water capacity as estimated and approved by JEA,
whichever 1s greater. For existing water conncctions, there will be a charge of $0.40 per
gallon of additional average daily water capacity es estimalted and approved by JEAL

Scwer. The minimum charge for a new sewer connection shall be §1,025.50, or a charge
of $2.93 for each gullon of average daily sewer capacity, &8 estimated and approved by
JEA, whichever is greater, For mxisting sewer conneetions, there will be a charge of
$2.93 per gallon of additlonal uverage dally sewer capucity, as estimated and approved by
JEA.

Richard Vander Maas, Scnior Rate Analyst Pg.5

Rutos and Regulstory Affairs Deparoment Effestive October 1, 2000




—r
DEPHE

™
——t

[ IRX Y
Nl

:7--v-«J
YT R

[

1
Il
d

X

Feb-Z1-01

111

Zam

(i)

From-NABORS GIBLIN & NICKERSON PA 8502222188 T-478 P 13/23 F-D22

- e "
—

Delerment of water and/or sewer capacity charges, If the water and/or sewer capacity
charges, calculated as provided in paragraphs (i) and/or (i), exceeds $1,000.00 then, in
lien of paying the capacity charge(s) as required by this section, the proporty owner of a
single family rosidential dwelling shall havc the oplion of entering ino & written
agreement to defer up to 80% of the water and/or sewer capacity chargoe(s) with JEA in a
form approved by the Office cf General Counscl. The agrocment shall be executed by the
property owner, or by a person or agent authorized to enter info binding agreements on
behalf of the property ownor. The agreement shall be prompily recorded in the public
records of Duval County by JEA as an cncumbrance upon the real property, and the
applicable recording fee costs shall be collected from the property owner at the time the
agrccmant is cxccuted.  The agrecment shall provide for payment of the cepecity
charge(s) in not more than 240 equal monthly installments, including interost duc on the
remaimng balance, al an annuzl percentage rate of 4%. Thoe installment payments shall
cormmence within 60 days afier exceution of the agreement or with the first billing for
water and/ar sewer service. whichever shall first occur. Each monthly billing shal)
indicate the romaning balance, including interest, on the deferred capacity charges and
shall be subject to 2 latc paymoent penalty of $25.00 if not recelved by the 15th of the
following month. The property owner shall have the right 1o pay off the remaining
balance, including accrued interest, without penalty. When the installmesnt agresment hag
been paid in full, JEA shell prepare and deliver to the property owner a receipt for full
payment of the capacity charge(s) and a satisfaction of agroomont in 2 form sufficient for
recording in the public records of Duval Coumly. The property owner shall be solely
responsible for recording the document, at his cost, in the public records. JEA shall
promulgate rujes to implemnent this section.

In the case of & user desiring to connoct to JEA's water and/tr sewcrage systam JEA
may authorize the use of the aforementioned deferred paymen!. process for all capacity
and connection fees.

(2) Industrial or process waste,

For industrial or process wastc there shall be 2 charge of $2.93 for each gallon of daily
production flow or the averare of all production shift flows (whichever presents the
greater requircment for volumetrie eapacity of the teatmen! 1mit), as estimated to the
satisfaction of JEA where the character of tho wastc does not exceed 300 parts per
million, by weight, of suspended solids, or chemical oxygen demznd not exceeding 600
parts per million, by weight. In the case of a user desiring 10 discharpe sewage into
JEA's sewerage system, when the purchased capacity will be uzed (o phuse out a

. treatment facility that is not capable of meeting stsle wster quality standards (as

detcrmined by JEA from adeguatc documentation), TEA may anthorize the user 10 coier
Inlo an agreement in writing and in a form approved by the Offico of the Generul
Counsel, with JEA fo defer up to 80% of the sewer capacily charge [and any surcharge
imposed uoder paragraph (3)). The agreement shall be executed by the user or by a
person or agent authonized to eater inlo binding agreements an behall of the user.

Richard Yander Maas, Senior Rute Analyst Pg.6
Rares and Regulatory Affairs Department

Effective Octoher 1, 2600




[

L]

"
1

r

te
]

L

o
PP

-
oA

Co

Feb-21-01

SEA.

11:12am

From-NABORS GIBLIN & WICKERSON PA 8502222198 T-78 P 14/23 F-522

. .
~ Np—

The agreement shall be promptly recorded in the public records of Duval County by JEA
a3 &n cncumbrance upon the real property aad the applicable recording fee costs shall be
collected from the user at the time the agreement 15 executed. The agreement shall
provide for paymeut of the sewer capacity charge {and any surcharge irmposed under
paragraph (3)] in not more than 240 monthly installments, mcluding interest on the
remaining balanoo duc at en annual poroentage rate of 4%, The installment payments
ghall commence beginning within 60 days alter execution of the agreement or wath the
first billing for scweor service, whicheover shall first ocour.  Each monthly billing shall
indicate the remaining balance, including interest, on the deferrcd sewer capacity charge
[and amy surcharge imposed under paragraph (3)]. A late paymert ponalty of $25.00 shall
be payablc on any payment not received by the 15th of the following mont. The user
shall have the right at any time to pay off the remaining balance, including accrued
interest, without penalty. When the instaliment agreement has been paid 1o full, JEA
shall prepare and deliver to the user a receipt for full payment of the sewer capacity
charge [and eny surcharpe imposcd under paragraph (3)) and a satisfaetion of agreement
in a form sufficient for recording in the public records of Duval (County. The user shall be
solely rosponsible for recording the documents. at the wsers cost, in the public records.
JEA shall promulgate rales to implement this paragraph.

(3) Sewer capacity surcharge.

In addition {o tho basic quantry charge as fixed by paragraph (2), there is an additonal
surcharge when the character of the sewage, waters or wastes from & manufecturing or
industrial plant, busincss or commercial location or building cor premiscs proposing 10
connect 10 JEA's sewsrage system has n fve-day chemical orygen demand of greater
than 600 panis per million, by weight, or contains more than 00 parts per million. by
weight, of suspenged 8olids, or both, as determined from the epplicstion of the owner,
which shall fully disclose to the sstisfaction of JEA the character of the wasle o be
accepted. This additional surcharge shall be computed a8 follows:

SCS = ((COD-600) x Qmped x 8.34#/gallons x $188/pound) +
({SS-300) x Qmgd x B.34#/gallons » $82/pounds)

‘Where:

SCS. = sewer cepacity surcharge,

Qmgd = daily production flow or the adverage of all production shift flows
(whichever presents the greatest requirement for volumetric and/or OIRamc
cepacity) in million gallons a day.

COD = chemical oxygen demand in parts per million

S = suspended solids in parts per million

Richard Vander Maas, Senior Rate Analyst ve. 7
Retcs and Regulatory Affeirs Departmant , Eflcoiive Octobar 1, 2000




Feb-21-01 11:13am From-NABGRS GIBLIN & NICKERSON PA 8502222108 7-478 P 15/23  F-pp22

~ M

JEA
(b) Exceptian. No water or sewer capacity charges, other than any additional charges under

subsection (c), i applicable, sball be due af the time of connection with respeet to property:

1 25 to which there has been paid to JEA a water and/or scwer capascity cherge.

! (2)  previously served by an investor/community-owned public utility company which has
been acquired by JEA.

o {3)  located in the First Urban Scrvices District which was connected 1o JEA's sewerage
system o or before September 30, 1968, but only with respect 1o the charge which would
be otherwise imposed by reason of the actual use 10 which the property was devoted on
that dare.

i (¢)  Additional charge(s). If:
“ mn JEA chzll delermine that the cstimated average daily flaw(s) of 2 uscr made at the time

of initial connection to JEA's water and/or sewerage systemn was erzoneous, or that the
description of the character of the waste in the applicalion wzs emoneouns; or

— -

o @) the use of the property scrved by JEA s water and/or cewerage system changes bessuse of
the construction of now dwcllings, comumercial or industrial facilities, because of

e addidons o exisung dwcellings, commercial or industrial facilities, or beeause of

2 mereesed, expandcd or changed operations:

£ (1) =o acto increase the number of gallons of sewage discharge by morc than 20% over

U the number of the unit velues or gallons of discharpe at either the dme of payment of

o the last sewer capacity charge or September 30, 1968;

;

L: () so as to increase by more than ten percent its COD or suspended solids loading,

£y measured in pounds a day;

J (311) so as to increase the number of gallans of water nsage by more than 20% over the

‘s number of unit values or gellons of usage at ither the time of payment of the last

L2 waler capacity charge ot July 1, 1993, whichever is later;

g Thex an additional charge resu)ting from the crroncous estimates or chunge in property

. use shall be due and payable at the ime JEA shall determine that an erToneous estimate

was made or at the time of Lhs change in property use, regardless of whether a water
o snd/or sewer cupacity charge was ever imposed or paid at the fims of initial connection
L the system. The additional charge shall be calculated according to the same rates es
described in subsection (a) and shall be based on flow or on the excess COD or

lf suspended solids Joading as appliceble, over that oa which the previous sewer capacity
N charge was based '
[ " Richard Vonder Mazs, Senior Ratc Analyst , Pg. 8

Rates and Regulatory Affairs Department Effective Getaber 1, 2000

- — — ¢ p—
r————— o — b .




‘Pj
[

;

-\.

i,

Feb~21-01 1i:13am From-NABORS GIBLIN & NICKERSON P4 Bb0Z222108 T-478 P 18/23  F-822

—

(d)  Use of funds. Revonues derived rom the waler and/or sewer capacity charges imposad
. by this section shall be paid as identified in subsection (2) and placed in separate capital
improvement funds to bc knowsn and designated as the Water Treatment Capital
lmprovement Fund and the Scwerage Treatment Cazpital Improvement Fund. The Water
Treatraent Capital Improvement Fund shall be used only for the expansion of water
production plant capacity and the Sewerzge Treatment Capital ]mpmvcmcnl Fund shall
be used anly for the regional sewerage treatment plant capacity vxpansion, configuration

and for the reusc distribution systiom.

Richard Yander Magg, Scoior Rate Analyst Pg. 7
Rales apd Kegulatory Affairs Department Effective Oclober 1, 2000




,_.-__._
Fe.

Feb-21-01 11:13am From-NABORS GIBLIN & NICKERSON PA 8502722188 T-478 P 17/23

s
— —_

F-822

JEA.
R ate Ic
201 - Water Rates.

The rates, fees and charpes for water services furnished by JEA’s water svstem, referred to in this
section a8 water charge, shall be based upon the quantity of water, determined by metering,
farnished to cach user's promiscs cach month. These rates shall be effective for the first billing
cycle for May 1996. The owner, occupant or tenant of each lot or parcel of land which may be
connected with or use the water system shall pay for the use thereof and for the services and
facilitics furnished by the system a water charge according to the folowing schedules!

(a) A water non-residential uscr shall be charged 8 monthly base rate according to the water
meter size, plus a wmt rale per 100 cubic feet (ccf) according to the following rate schedule:

Unit Rate per
Meter Size Monthly Base cef
{igches) Rare of Water UJsed
5/8 $ 845 $0.63
i 3/4 10.65 0.63
1 15.20 0.63
1-172 26.35 0.63
2 38.70 . 0.63
3 73.35 0.63
4 115.35 0.63
6 220.85 0.63
8 360.35 0.63
10 516.25 0.47
12 . 961.60 0.47
20 2,005.30 0.47

{t) A residential user shall be charged a monthly base rate according to the water meter size per
the schedules in section (a), plus 2 unit rate per ccf of water used:

1-15 cef - 30.58 per el
16-30 ccf $0.73 per ccf
greater than 30 ccf 50.96 per ccf
Richard Vander Mzag, Senjor Rzie Anzlyst Pg. 10

Rates end Regulatory Affars Departiment Eflecuve Outober [, 2000




——— —'.‘.
Lol

J

- v

PR
Toaetef

-

o —
—t

Feb-21-01 11:13am  From-NABORS GIBLIN & NICKERSON PA 8502222198 T-178 18/23  F-022

HSEA

(c) A watcr irigation user shall bo charged a monthly basc ratc according to the watcr moter sizo
per the schedules in section (), plus a unit rate per ccf of water used:

1-30 cef $0.73 per cof
greater than 30 cef $0.96 per cof

{d) There shall be a monthly base rate for JEA owned meters as described in section 401 (¢). The
monthly basc ratc shall be the monthly base rate for the same size meter as prescrfb&d 1n
paragraph (a) of this section.

Ruchard Vander Mazs. Senior Rate Analyst Pg. 11
Rares and Repulatory Affairs Department Effecttve October 1, 2000




—~ Ty
s

2

,._,‘__,
il

e q

Feb-21-81 11:13am  From=NABORS GIBLIN & NICKERSON PA B502222188 T-478 P 18/23  F-027

JEA

Charges for Fire Protection Water Service

301 - Fire protection charges.
(a) For an unmetered connection to JEA's waler sysler for the purpose of providing service
on a standby basis for fire protection, there shall be a charge sccordinig to the following
schedule for each year or portion thereof of the services provided:

Size of Branch

inch Annuul Churve
4 or less ' $ 49.00
6 % 97.00
8 $200.00
10 or greater 5356.00

Use shall be limited 1o the interior of buildings only. The charge shall be billed on & monthly
basis. Other water and sewer services to a fire protection customer vy be lerminated
because of nonpayment of fire protection charges. No connection shall be made to the -
systom for a usc other than fire protcction. The requesting party shall bc responsible for all
costs incurred in the sonstruction of the connection 10 JEA's water raain. There shall be

no connection of the system with ancther water source, unless & bacldflow prevention device,
epproved pursusnt to this document, is installed. No suction of a pumnp may be attached to 2
connection of JEA cxcopt for health or safety rcasons and with the vritten approval of the
TEA. In the svent that hose Tacks or hydrent devices Tor the purpasc of fire pratection aro
installed on the interior of the buildings that are to be served by the wnmetered connection,
the owner will, at his own expense, install and maintain continuously 2 mouzitoring system, to
be approved by JEA, which will record a pressure drop in the sysiera and provide to

TEA, on a quarterly basis, an affidavit that no pressure drop was encountered or, in cases
where pressure drops are encountered, that waler was used for the ceunguishment ar contol
of fires within the building. In the event of noncompliance by the customer with « provision
of this section, JEA shell canse the discontinuance of service until the customer makes

application and payment for installation ol the proper size meter and applicable rate for
metered services.

Richard Vander Mase, Senior Rate Analyst Pp. 12
Ratcs and Regulatory Affairs Department Effective October 1, 2000




Feb-21-01 11:13am From-NABORS GIBLIN & NICKERSON PA 8502222198 T-479 P 20/23  F-822

- JEA

(b) For a connzction to JEA's water system for the purpose of providing service on 3
standby basis for firc protection on which the customer has purchased and installed a
detector-check meler, there shall be a monthly charge according {o the following
schedule:

' Size of Branch
: (inches) Monthly Chargg

) 4 or less $15.00
! 6 $20.00
8 £30.00
10 or greater $40.00

; Other wazer and sewer service to 2 fire protection customer may be terminaled because of
non-peyment of fire protection charges. Customers who use water provided by the
- standby syslem for other than fire protection or testing purposes, shall be charged
., $100.00 and be billed for the volume of water consumed, as estimated by JEA, 3t 130% -
'g of the provailing rates as established in Scction 201, The volume of water, used in fire
protection or testing purpeses, as estimated by JEA, shall be billed at prevailing rales as

established in Section 201. The requesting party shall be responsible for ell costs,

including coste of meter removal and inctallalion of 2 deteetor-check, incurred in the

construction of the conncction to JBA’s watcr main. Thers shall be no conneotion of the

. system Wwith another waler source, unlcss & backflow prevention device, spproved
= pursuzant to appropriate sections of JEA Rules and Regulations for Water and Sewer
Service, is installed.  No suction of a pump may be attached 1o a commection of JEA
! except for health or safety reasons and with the written approval of JEA. In the event of
. pon-compliance by the customer with a provision of this subscition, JEA shall cavsc the
- discondnuence of service untl the customer makes application and payment for

s installation of the proper size meter and applicable rate for meter service.

(c) Water used by JEA for municipal purposes other than the extinguishment of fires and zll
water used by another political subdivision or political agencies, stue and federel, shall be
subject to the rate schedule s¢f forth in this document,

y (d) JEA will conduct fire hydrant flow tests when requested. The fee for this service will be
$ 82.00.

Richard Vander Mags, Senior Rete Analysl Pg. 13
Kales and Regulatory Affairs Department Effectve Oclober 1, 2000




Feb-21-01

HFEA

11:14zam

From-NABORS GIBLIN & NICKERSON PA 8502222188

“ : .
~ - S 7

P 21/23  F-m22

Rateg For Sewar Service

401 - Imposition of sewer service charges.

(1)

(2) The charges for the services and facilities of JEA’s water and sewer siystern, referred to

as sewer service charge, shall be based wpaon the quantity of water used upon the customar’s
premises, including water from public and private supplicrs, as deteamined by metering.
Theso rates shall be cffoctve for the first billing cycle for May 1996. The charge for single-
family residential use shall be based upon actuel] water usage up o 8 maximum of 30 ccfa
menth on &ll billings readered covering moter readings made during the moaths of October
through March and shall be based upon 90% of actual water usage Up 10 a maximum of 30
ccf a month an all billings rendered covering meter readings made during the months of
April through September; provided that the single-family residence does not bave a meter
billed as o water only meter. Charges for nonresidentisl uses shall b based upon actual
water usage. The owncr. tenant or occupant of each lot or parcel of land which is connccicd
with or uses JEA sewer system shall pay for the use thereof and for the services and
facilitics fumishcd by the systom a sewer scrvice charge according 1o the following
schedules:

The monthly sewer charge shall be as foliows:

@

Richard Vander Maas, Senior Rate Analyst
Rztes and Repulatory Affhirs Depoarment

A. full service user shall be charped 2 monthly basc rate, plus a unit rate according 10 the
Tollowing rule schedule. The vt charge shall be determined by multiplying each ccf of
water furaished or metered by the umit rate:

. Unit Rate par
Merer Size Monthly Bese ccf of Warer
(inches) Reate - Used
5/8 5 3.40 $2.90
3/4 5.15 2.90
1 8.55 2.90
1-1/2 17.10 2.90
2 27.30 2.90
3 54.50 2.90
4 B5.15 2.90
¢ 170.435 2.50
8 . 272.60 2.920
10 391.80 2.90
12 732.55 2.50
20 1,533.20 2.80

Pg. 14
Effecuve October 1, 2000




T

-

r ety

PYVFLP

G

50 [ GOV

PRI

Feb-21-01 11:1dam  From-NABORS GIBLIN & NICKERSON PA 8502722188 1473 P 22/23 P22

(1) A limited scrvice sewer user shall be charged the same monthly basc rato and the
‘offcctive date shall be the same as dclineated in the abeve schedules baged upon
[cter or sewer conuection size [as appropriatc], plus a unit rate of § 1,74 per cef
of water, discharged into JEA's sewer system.

{a) Esach applicant for a sewer comnection between TEA'S sewerage systam and a lot or parcel
of land which is supplied wzler by e private system or well shall have a moter, approved by
JEA, installed and maintained st the expense of the applicant and his successors o
interest. The meter shell be located in the water line at & convenient jocation for reading and
for measuring the water which enters the sewerage system. In these cases the sewer scrvice
chargo shall be based upon the reading of the meter made by JEA’s meter readers. Each
sewer anly customer class with unmetered water er inoperative metur shall be charged at the
average monthly water usage rate for the prior calendar year for that customer class as the
coasumption amount,

(b) On sewer credit accounts, the water meter shall be JEA-owned and mstulled by the owner,

tcnant, oceupant of his ager under the direct supervision of JEA, a0d the owner, tenant
or occupant shall pay Lhose inspection, delivery, matesial and administrative coste as
determined by JEA or which are required by, and shall be subject 1, the Termns and

- requirements of sections 102(a) and (b). This paragraph docs not apply to owners, tenants or
occupants of lots or parcels of 1and which arc conneccted to JEA wetcr and sewer system
.nd aleo have a cross-connection 1o another water supply. The maximum credit that can be
given for an existing sewer credit account is 75% ol the total water billed for the account on
which the credit is to be given. No new sewer credit accounts shall be allowed.

(¢) Effcctive October 1, 1988, all owners, 1endants, and occupants shall be required to provide for
the installation and use of JEA-owned water meters in all water systems, regardless of
whether the merer is or was installed for the purposcs of cstablishing a charge or a credit.

(d) The fec for processing an industrial user discharge permit application shall be $250.00.

402 - Sewer surcharge. .
In al] cages whoro the character of the sewage, waters or waste from a manufectunag or industrial
plant, business or commercial location, building or premiscs has & chemnical oxygen demand of
more thay 600 parts per million by weight or contains morc than 300 yarts per million by weight
of suspended solids, or both, and the sewage, watcrs of wasto arc acceplod into the sewage
syslem for treatment, the discharger shall pay to JEA = rate, fee or charge, designated as a
surcharge, Surcharge shall be in addition to any scwer service charge which might be bascd upon
the cusiomer's premices as sel forth in this Water and Sewer Raiet Document. JEA. reserves

Richard Vander Maas, Senior Rate Analyst , Pg. 13
Rates and Regulatory Affairs Depargnent Effectye October 1, 2000




£

PR

———y
- LA

l

Feb-21-01

oo e

-~ -

11:14zm From-NABORS GIBLIN & NICKERSON PA 8502227188

T-478 P 23/23  F-322

- . _
—’

the right 10 dcoy any discharger weaunent capacity based on hi¢ determination that sddiions]
organic loading above 600/ppm COD, 300/ppm suspended solids or additional hydraulic lead, or
any combination of the above, will hamper or reduce e effective operations of the reament
facility.

The surcharge sball consist of an amount calculsted according to the following formula:

S = Vs x {50.000577 (COD - 600) + $0.000705 (SS ~ 300)}
Where:

S = surcharge 1n dollars;

Vs = sewage volume in ccf;

$0.000577 = unit charge factor for COD based on 9.25 cents per pound of COD;
COoD = chemical oxygen demand strength index in parts per

million by weight;
600 = allowable COD strength under normal volume charges

in parts per million by weight;
$0.000705 = wunit charge factor for suspended solids based upon

' 11.3 cents per pound of suspended solids; and

SS = suspended solids strength index.

The amount of the surcharge for the use of JEA's sewerage systemn shall be separately stated as a
part of the totn] sewer serviee charge for the billing penod and shall lze payable, collestible and
enforceable in the manner provided for sewer service charges. Unless otherwise required by JEA
for compliance with local, State and federal lsw or regulstions, cach customer to whioh this
swcharge applics shall submit. on & monthly basis, a laborarary analysis of such scope as w
pcrmit JEA to render an accurate billing of this charge as provided her2im.

Each sewer customer 10 Which this surcharge could apply that does not submir a lzboratory
analysis shull be charged a scwer surcharge based upon the average surcharge factors of other
cusiomers who have the same property use code as assigned by the Duval Counry Property
Appraiser’s Office or based upon factors assigned by JEA until reporting of actual surcharge
factors arc provided by the stwer cuUSIOMmET.

403 - Scavenger Yasic charges.

(a) Scavenger wastes, as described in JEA Rules and Regulations for Water and Sewer
Service, may be disposesd of at a2 JEA scwage trecatment plant afler iwpproval of JEA mmd
with prior payment of o chargo vl $4.49 [or vavk 100 gallons of wasic bused on the {ull
capacity of cach vohicle for cach discharge. There shall be a miniraum fee of § 30.00 for
each diccharge,

Richard Vender Maas, Senior Rate Analyst Pg. 16

Rater and Regulztory Affairs Deparment

Effective Ociober 1, 2000




